Approved by FAIR Committee for Interim Use **NOTICE OF DETERMINATION**

TO: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 958112-3044 (If submitted; otherwise address to project file) FROM: CA. Dept. of Water Resources 901 P Street, 213-A Sacramento, CA 95814

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance Public Resources Code section 21108.

PROJECT TITLE: Brackish Water Desalination Facility

SCH#: 2017082044

LEAD AGENCY: City of Antioch

CONTACT PERSON: Scott Buenting PHONE NUMBER: (925) 779-7050

PROJECT LOCATION: Cities of Antioch and Pittsburg, California

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The City proposes to construct, operate, and maintain the Antioch Brackish Water Desalination Project. The city proposes to replace existing San Joaquin River intake pump station, construct a desalination facility with associated equipment and appurtenances, and construct pipelines for the conveyance of source water and brine concentrate. The desalination plant would have the capacity to produce up to 6 million gallons per day (mgd) of desalinated product water to offset use of purchased water, and discharge 2 mgd of brine concentrate to the

FINDINGS:

This is to advise that the California Department of Water Resources <u>Prop 1 Water Desalination Grant</u> Parapproved the project described above and awarded a **Grant** in the amount of <u>\$10,000,000</u>, on <u>March 12, 2018</u>.

The Department of Water Resources has made the following determination regarding the project.

- 1. The project will not have significant effects on the environment.
- 2. A **Environmental Impact Report** was prepared for this project by <u>The City of Antioch</u>.
- 3. Additional mitigation measures **were not** made a condition of the issuance of the funding agreement.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.

The California Department of Water Resources is a "Responsible Agency" not a "Lead Agency for this project and the DFW fees for this project were paid on <u>October 15, 2018</u>

Signature: Kamyar Guivetchi Chief Division of Statewide Integrated Water Management DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING AND POSTING AT OPR: DFW Filing has been paid. (Attach Receipt) DFW Filing has been paid. (Attach Receipt)

Print Form

Notice of Determination	Appendix D
To: Image: Street Address:	From: Public Agency: <u>City of Antioch</u> Address: <u>200 H Street</u> Antioch, CA 94509
P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact:Scott Buenting
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone: (925) 779-7050
County Clerk County of: Contra Costa Address: 555 Escobar Street	Lead Agency (if different from above):
Martinez, CA 94553	Address:
	Contact: Phone:
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compli Resources Code.	ance with Section 21108 of 21152 of the Public E
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearing	nghouse):2017082044
Project Title: City of Antioch Brackish Water Desalination Proje	ct J.E. CANCIAMILLA COUNTY CLERK
Project Applicant: City of Antioch	CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Project Location (include county): Antioch, Pittsburg, Contra (Costa County (see attached)
The proposed project consists of the construction of a desalination with the capacity to produce up to 6 mgd of finished water; demol station; construction of a new intake pump station; approximately pipeline underneath Long Tree Way to the City's WTP to allow a infrastructure; and approximately 4 miles of pipeline from the des treatment plant (WWTP) to discharge brine with the WWTP efflue	ition of the existing San Joaquin River intake pump 3,000 ft of pipeline from the existing raw water direct connection to maximize use of existing alination facility to the Delta Diablo wastewater int through the existing Delta Diablo outfall.
This is to advise that the City of Antioch	has approved the above sponsible Agency)
described project on <u>October 23, 2018</u> and has made the (date) described project.	e following determinations regarding the above
 The project [will x will not] have a significant effect An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for the A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project Mitigation measures [X were were not] made a cond A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was was A statement of Overriding Considerations [was X we Findings [X] were were not] made pursuant to the point of the po	ils project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. dition of the approval of the project. is not] adopted for this project. vas not] adopted for this project.
This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and resp negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: City of Antioch Community Development Department, 3rd and H	
Signature (Public Agency): Realt 5	Title: Project Manager
1.1.0	ved for filing at OPR:
Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.	Revised 2011

ĥ